

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

School District Consultant Agreement

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	 eenng date ember 19, 2007
CONTACT Evan Rogovin, Band D	 PΧ
SCHOOL/DEPAREMENT Santaluces Community	

greeme	nt betwe	en the School I	J Dav	vis Percuss	ion Service	<u>s</u>		
HIS AGE	REEMEI	NT is entered int	o this11s	th day of	July		by and between	
SOARD C	OF PALN	1 BEACH COUN	TY, hereinafter	referred to as "I	Board" and	<u> </u>	Percussion Service	
WHE	REAS, t	he Board desires	s to enter into th				among other thing	
I	#\^ t	anne and conditi	nns neremaker	SET IOTH			reinafter his) servi	
WHE competer	REAS, f	the Consultant is licenses or cred	specially traine entials to perfor	d and possesse m the required	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	/ skills, experie	ence, education a	nd
NOV	V, THER	EFORE, the Box	ard and the Con	sultant agree a	s follows:			
		n of this Agreem				and shall en	nd on June 30	, 2008
2 F	RESPON	ISIBILITIES OF	CONSULTANT					
			A 21 7.11			e ed a	Canabina Chiafa: 1	Prenoring out
	Perc					ection of the N certs througho	Marching Chiefs; I out the school year	. Sec
1		e, date, and loca ricular and extra righ November.			Monday and Worom 3-5 all scho	ednesday even ol year; Band	ings for the Marc Competitions and	hing Band Performances
3.	CONSU	LTANT BACKG	ROUND INFOR	MATION m Limestone co	ollege Gaffney,	South Carolin	a (1984)	<u> </u>
	Position	and Address	Percussion Arra	nging and Instr	uction, 4911 SV	V 90th Avenue	Cooper City, FI	33328
	Target 0	Group/School/De	partment Sant	aluces High Scl	1001 Band		. <u></u>	
		mate Number to						
4.	EVALU	ATION/FOLLOV	V-UP METHOD	wided by	E	van Rogovin, l	Band Director	
	Evaluat	ion of the Consul district at regular	intenvels and in	accordance wit	τιτ. h the attached e	<i>LE OF THE CONSUL</i> valuation t <u>ool,</u>	Exhibit "A".	
			merves and in					
	ICIAL IN	i impact is	\$11,750.00	The source	e of funds is IA	C 6-0650.00		
	EPT	FUND	FUNÇ	AGGT	PROGRAM	BUDG, MGR.	LOCAL CODE	AWARD YEAR
			<u>-</u>					

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws.

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007)

6. COMPENSATION

	Α.	The School Board	shall pay the Consult	ant the m	naximum sum of (write out	amount)				
		Eleven Thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars and zero cents								
		(\$_11,750.00)	, for a maximum of _	400	hours which is based up	on the following rate schedule.				
		Daily Rate:			Half Day Rate:					
		Hourly Rate:			Flat Rate: _	\$587.50 every 2 weeks over 10 month period				
		I grant permission	for any or all parts of	this preso	entation to be videotaped	X Yes □ No				
	B.	been fully and satis	sfactorily performed. ' Il and satisfactory per	The Cons formance	sultant shall submit to the	ices for which payment is requested Board any documentation necessa payment is requested. The admini is:	ry to			
		Evan Rogovin, Ba	nd Director							
7.	CO	NFIDENTIALITY O	F STUDENT RECOR	DS						
	Jav	s By signing this Ac	greement, the Consul	tant ackn	owledges and agrees to o	e with student records confidentiali comply with the Family Educational entiality of student records.	ty Rights			
		Consultant will not	receive student Infor	mation.						
		Consultant will rec	eive student Informat Consultant receiving	ion and F student i	Release or Transfer of Stu nformation.	ident Information (PBSD 0313) will	be			
	×	legitimate education accordance with S	onal interests in the in	formation .50 and s	ո, Consultant shall hereby hall enter into the Addend	t be obtained and Consultant has be deemed an "other school officia dum concerning student information	al" in			
							•			

8. BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The Jessica Lunsford Act: All individuals who are permitted access on school grounds when students are present, individuals who will have direct contact with children or any student of the School District, or who will have access to or control of school funds must be fingerprinted and background checked. Consultant agrees to undergo a background check and fingerprinting if he/she is an individual who meets any of the above conditions and to require that all individuals in the organization who meet any of the conditions to submit to a background check, including fingerprinting by the School District's Police Department, at the sole cost of Consultant. Consultant shall not begin providing services contemplated by this Agreement until Consultant receives notice of clearance by the School District. The School Board, nor its members, officers, employees, or agents, shall not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim whatsoever for the rejection of Consultant (or discontinuation of Consultant's services) on the basis of these compliance obligations. Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Statutes §435.04 will be employed in the performance of this contract.

9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor, the Consultant and its officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

10. OWNERSHIP

- A. All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of Board.
- B. Board shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any such materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or ses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall ort

	be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.
12.	TRAVEL
	Travel is is not allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Board Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).
13.	AMENDMENT
	This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and must be approved by the School Board.
14.	ASSIGNMENT
	Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.
15.	GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE
	This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. Each Party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.
16.	TERMINATION
	The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all monies due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no event, shall the Consultant be

paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits. In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the termination and to any additional sums.

17.

MINORITY STATUS	the state of professional
The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterp services. The Consultant certifies that: This business is minority owned and operated (minimum 51%) If a consultant not representing a firm, I am a minority. If either statement above was checked yes, please indicate minority group.	Prise participation with all professional Yes No No
☐ Black or African American ☐ Asian ☐ Native Hawaiian or Other Pad	
☐ American Indian or Alaskan Native ☐ Disabled ☐ White Female	☐ Other

18.	LEGAL	REVIEW

The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have sought legal advice concerning the legal significance and ramifications of the provisions contained herein.

19. NOTICES

Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the same, and shall be served either by personal delivery or certified mail to the following persons and at the following addresses:

Consultant	ant J Davis Percussion Services				SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Address	4911 SW 90th Avenue				
	Cooper City, FL 33328				 Purchasing Department 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323
					West Palm Beach, Florida 33406
Telephone # (9	54) 240 -	2687	Extension #		
Consultant Email (required) rhythmcircles@c				omcast.net	
This Agreer	nent includes the attached hereto a	terms a ind inco	nd conditions se rporate herein: (approval will not be g	nt, and set forth in the following additional ranted without these mandatory
	"Exhibit A"	-	Provide consulta	ant evaluation (PBSD	2075)
<u> </u>	"Exhibit B"	- ,	Beneficial Intere	st and Disclosure of (Ownership Affidavit (PBSD 1997)

- \$2,500 or less requires consultant and principal/director signature only.
- \$2,501 to \$10,000 requires signature of consultant, principal/director, area/assistant superintendent, chief academic/operating officer and superintendent.
- All consultant contracts over \$10,001 must be approved by the Legal Department before going to the Board.
 The Board Chairman will sign the contract after Board Approval.

The board Chairman will sign the contract	alter board Appro	oval.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto	o have affixed the	eir signatures on the day and year first above written.
SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT	7/11/07 DATE	J Davis Percussion Services PRINT NAME OF THE CONSULTANT
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL / DIRECTOR	8/7/07. DATE	Kathleen Orloff PRINT NAME OF THE PRINCIPAL / DIRECTOR
SIGNATURE OF AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT	8(1(0)	ROS MONTGOMERY PRINT NAME OF THE AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
SIGNATURE OF CHIEF AGADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER	8.17-07 DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE CHIEF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL SERVICES DESIGNEE	8-16-07 DATE	Kalinthia P billard PRINT NAME OF THE LEGAL SERVICES DESIGNEE
SIGNATURE OF ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph. D. SUPERINTENDENT	DATE	SIGNATURE OF WILLIAM G. GRAHAM DATE SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

Contract/Agreement Addendum Concerning Student Information

ADDENDUM, Concerning Student Inform between the school (named below) or The (named below).	e School Board of Pali	m Beach County, Florida (named below,	July 11, 2007 and vendor partner			
School or School Board	Santlauces C	ommunity High School				
Vendor or Partner	J Davis Per	cussion, Services Inc.				
Pursuant to School Board Policy 5.50, red Board of Palm Beach County, Florida (the school official" for the purpose of receiving Florida Statutes, because the School Boa information in order to carry out the Party of the Contract remain the same.)	e "School Board") here g limited personally-id ard recognizes the Pa s responsibilities for th	eby designates [vendor/partner] ("the Fentifiable student information under se rty has a legitimate educational interes he school or School Board under the C	Party") as an "other oction 1002.22(3)(d)2, oct in receiving this contract. (All other terms			
As a condition precedent to receiving con						
 will limit the use of, or access to, confid complete the Party's duties and/or serv legitimate educational interest in receiv attending, etc. (Indicate fields of data re Student name; grade-level, GPA inform 	ices under the Contra ing only the following equesting below); and	ct. The School Board has determined fields of student data, for example: nar	that the Party has a			
ottatali mane, grade 1010, 0112 miles	<u> </u>					
 will limit the access to student informal interest in the information (i.e., they le responsibilities under the Contract); at 	gitimately need to acc	and/or agents who actually have a legi ess the information in order to carry o	timate educational ut the Party's			
except for the legitimate purposes rec	 shall avoid, and shall instruct applicable employees/agents to avoid, accessing personally-identifiable student information, except for the legitimate purposes recognized under this Addendum, and shall require that all employees/agents accessing the data must be trained in, and sign an acknowledgement regarding, the confidentiality requirements; and 					
 will comply with the requirements of F by the Party in any form to any party of extent allowed herein (even if the document of the adult student or 	ither than appropriate ument is first redacted	other school officials or the Party's em I to remove personally-identifiable infol	ipioyees/agents to the			
shall maintain any confidential student the Party shall monitor the security an	t information in secure d safekeeping of the o	e data processing facilities or in secure confidential data; and	ly locked cabinets, and			
 will dispose of all information disclosed to it by the school or the School Board (and any copies thereof), after the purpose for which the information is disclosed has been served, or five years after the receipt of the information (whichever is sooner), by shredding paper documents finely enough to prevent possible recovery of information, and by totally erasing and over-writing (or physically destroying) any electronic media such as computer files, tapes, or diskettes, or physically destroyed. 						
The parties acknowledge that the terr	ns contained in this A	ddendum supersede any inconsistent t	terms in the Contract.			
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the parties	hereto have executed this Addendum:				
Legal name of the Party (vendor/partner)	ı	The School				
J Davis Percussion, Service	es Inc.	Santlauces Community				
Signature of person having authority to enter legally binding agreements on behalf of the Party.	7 · // © Date	or The School Board of Palm Beach Signature of person having authority to enter legally binding agreements on behalf of the School or The School	$\left\langle \begin{array}{c} S_{1} \\ D_{ate} \end{array} \right\rangle$			
	I	Palm Beach County, Florida				

PBSD 2220 (New 9/8/2006) ORIGINAL - attach to contract

Exhibit # _